Options to subscribe for Shares at an exercise price of $0.0166 per Share (on

a pre-Consolidation basis) with an expiry date of 23 July 2023, for proceeds

of $0.0001 per Option;

(d) on 22 October 2020 the Company entered into agreements with the

Optionholders to vary the terms of the option agreements to:

(i) consolidate the Options on a 1:3.288 basis, resulting in a total of

3,650,000 Options being on issue with an exercise price of $0.05457

per Share (on a post-consolidation basis); and

(ii) require the Optionholders to exercise the Options in conjunction

with the IPO;

(e) between 22 and 30 October 2020, the Company borrowed $400,000 from

various parties under Convertible Loan Agreements, with the loan amounts

automatically converting to Shares on the Company receiving conditional

approval from the ASX for its admission to the Official List, at a conversion

price of $0.14 per Share (on a post-Consolidation basis); and

Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum

Subsequent

events

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

$ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6.8(a) 235,329 376,000 4,799,200 5,410,529 5,769,200 6,380,529

Other receivables 3,119  -  - 3,119  - 3,119

Other 9,623  -  - 9,623  - 9,623

Total current assets 248,071 376,000 4,799,200 5,423,271 5,769,200 6,393,271

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation 571,746  -  - 571,746  - 571,746

Total non-current assets 571,746  -  - 571,746  - 571,746

Total assets 819,817 376,000 4,799,200 5,995,017 5,769,200 6,965,017

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6.8(b) 226,765 (30,570)  - 196,195  - 196,195

Borrowings 6.8(c) 80,766 319,234 (400,000)  - (400,000)  -

Total current liabilities 307,531 288,664 (400,000) 196,195 (400,000) 196,195

Total liabilities 307,531 288,664 (400,000) 196,195 (400,000) 196,195

Net assets 512,286 87,336 5,199,200 5,798,822 6,169,200 6,768,822

Equity

Issued capital 6.8(d) 775,523 111,336 5,667,017 6,553,876 6,632,000 7,518,859

Reserves 6.8(e)  - 311,710 (311,710)  - (311,710)  -

Accumulated losses 6.8(f) (263,237) (335,710) (156,107) (755,054) (151,090) (750,037)

Total equity 512,286 87,336 5,199,200 5,798,822 6,169,200 6,768,822

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 3 November 2020 issued by

Rincon Resources Limited (ACN 628 003 538). 6

(f) the Company incurred cash costs of $24,000 in relation to the Convertible

Loan Agreements.

The following pro forma transactions are yet to occur, but are proposed to occur

immediately before or following completion of the Offer:

(g) the consolidation of the Company’s issued share capital on a 2:9 basis;

(h) the issue of between 25,000,000 and 30,000,000 Shares at $0.20 per Share to

raise between $5,000,000 (Minimum Subscription) and $6,000,000 (Maximum

[…]

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 5,410,529 6,380,529

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 3 November 2020 issued by

Rincon Resources Limited (ACN 628 003 538). 7

(d) Issued capital

(f) Accumulated losses

3.9 Disclosure of Interests

The tables and notes labelled ‘Post-completion of the Offer – Minimum Subscription’ and ‘Post-

completion of the Offer – Maximum Subscription’ at Section 8.3 and ‘What are the significant

interests of Directors in the Company?’ at Part D of Section 3 of the Prospectus are deleted and

replaced with the following:

Post-completion of the Offer – Minimum Subscription

Director Shares1 Percentage (%)1

Geoffrey McNamara 2,901,820 6.29

Zeffron Reeves 1,381,526 2.99

Blair Sergeant 562,797 1.22

Edward Mason - -

Notes:

1. Assuming that all existing Options are exercised following receipt of conditional listing

approval, per the undertakings of all Optionholders.

Note

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Issued share capital as at 30 June 2020 46,131,754 6,553,876 51,336,754 7,518,859

Rincon issued capital as at 30 June 2020 54,491,261 775,523 54,491,261 775,523

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Settlement of Fees 6.6(a) 1,841,566 30,570 1,841,566 30,570

Settlement of Loans 6.6(b) 4,865,421 80,766 4,865,421 80,766

6,706,987 111,336 6,706,987 111,336

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of

financial position are summarised as follows:

Share Consolidation 6.6(g) (47,598,637)  - (47,598,637)  -

Proceeds from the Offer 6.6(h) 25,000,000 5,000,000 30,000,000 6,000,000

Cash costs associated with the Offer 6.6(i)  - (243,893)  - (278,910)

Conversion of Convertible Notes 6.6(j) 2,857,143 400,000 2,857,143 400,000

Exercise of Options (Exercise Price) 6.6(k) 3,650,000 199,200 3,650,000 199,200

Exercise of Options (Fair Value) 6.6(k)  - 311,710  - 311,710

Issue of Lead Manager Shares 6.6(l) 1,025,000 205,000 1,230,000 246,000

Issue of Lead Manager Shares Cost 6.6(l)  - (205,000)  - (246,000)

(15,066,494) 5,667,017 (9,861,494) 6,632,000

Pro forma issued share capital 46,131,754 6,553,876 51,336,754 7,518,859

Minimum Maximum

Minimum Maximum

Note Audited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

$ $ $

Accumulated losses (263,237) (755,054) (750,037)

Rincon accumulated losses as at 30 June 2020 (263,237) (263,237)

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Convertible Notes raising costs 6.6(f) (24,000) (24,000)

Issue of Options 6.6(d) (311,710) (311,710)

(335,710) (335,710)